
Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 1 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

County of Nevada, California 

This Personal Services Contract is made between the COUNTY OF NEVADA (herein "County"), and 
Robert M. Wallis dba Wallis Design Studio 

(herein “Contractor”), wherein County desires to retain a person or entity to provide the following services, 
materials and products generally described as follows: 
(§1) Odyssey House Architectural Services 

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL TERMS 

(§2) Maximum Contract Price: $175,175 
(§3) Contract Beginning Date: See 

Exhibit C 
Contract Termination Date: 7/31/2021 

(§4) Liquidated Damages:

INSURANCE POLICIES 
Designate all required policies: Req’d Not Req’d 
(§6) Commercial General Liability X 
(§7) Automobile Liability

X 

($2,000,000) 
($  300,000)  Personal Auto        
($1,000,000) Business Rated        
($1,000,000) Commercial Policy 

(§8) Worker’s Compensation X 
(§9) Errors and Omissions      ($2,000,000) X 

LICENSES 
Designate all required licenses: 
(§14) California Registered Architect — C30915

NOTICE & IDENTIFICATION 
(§26) Contractor:

Wallis Design Studio Architects Inc 
152 South Auburn Street 
Grass Valley, CA 95945 

County of Nevada: 
950 Maidu Avenue 
Nevada City, California  95959 

Contact Person: Robert Wallis Contact Person: Rob Choate 
(530) 274-7010 (530) 265-1645
e-mail: robert.wallis@wdsa.us e-mail: rob.choate@co.nevada.ca.us

Org Code:1589 50601 451 4000 521520
Contractor is a:  (check all that apply)

Corporation: X Calif., Other, LLC, Non-profit 
Partnership:  Calif., Other, LLP, Limited 
Person:  Indiv., Dba, Ass’n Other 

EDD:  Independent Contractor Worksheet Required: Yes X No 
HIPAA:  Schedule of Required Provisions (Exhibit D): Yes X No 

ATTACHMENTS 
Designate all required attachments: Req’d Not Req’d 

Exhibit A: Schedule of Services (Provided by Contractor) x 
Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments (Paid by County) x 
Exhibit C: Schedule of Changes (Additions, Deletions & Amendments) x 
Exhibit D: Schedule of HIPAA Provisions (Protected Health Information) x 

    Exhibit E:   CDBG General Terms and Conditions    x 
    Exhibit F:   Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action    x 

X



Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 2 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

Terms 
 Each term of this Contract below specifically incorporates the information set forth in the Summary at 
page one (1) above as to each respective section (§) therein, as the case may be. 

Services 
1. Scope of Services: 
 Contractor shall provide all of the services, materials and products (herein “Services”) generally 
described in Exhibit "A", according to a performance schedule, if applicable, as set forth in said exhibit (herein 
“Performance Schedule”) .  If requested, Contractor agrees to serve as an expert witness for County in any 
third party action or proceeding arising out of this Contract. 

Payment 
2. Charges and Payments:  
 The charges (herein “Charges”) for furnishing the aforesaid Services under this Contract are set forth 
in Exhibit "B", including, if applicable, hourly rates, unit pricing, and expense, mileage and cost limits.  Said 
Charges shall be presented monthly by invoice, and shall be due within thirty (30) days of receipt unless 
payment is otherwise set forth in said Exhibit “B”, and shall remain in effect for the entire term of this Contract, 
and any extension hereof.  In no event will the cost to County for Services to be provided under this Contract, 
including direct non-salary expenses, exceed the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2, page one (1), 
above. 

Time for Performance 
3. Contract Term:  
 This Contract shall commence on the Contract Beginning Date set forth at §3, page one (1), above.  
All Services required to be provided by this Contract shall be completed and ready for acceptance no later than 
the Contract Termination Date set forth at §3, page one (1), above. 
 
4. Liquidated Damages:  
 County and Contractor agree that damages to County due to delays in timely providing Services in 
accordance with the aforesaid Performance Schedule and Contract Termination Date are impractical and 
difficult to ascertain.  Therefore, if §4 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate a daily amount as Liquidated 
Damages, County shall have the right to assess said daily sum, not as a penalty, but as and for damages to 
County due to delays in providing Services not in accordance with the said Performance Schedule, or later than 
the Contract Termination Date (herein “Delay”).  Liquidated Damages shall be offset against amounts owing to 
Contractor, including retention sums. 
 To the extent that any Delay is a result of matters or circumstances wholly beyond the control of 
Contractor, County may excuse said Liquidated Damages; provided however, that County may condition such 
excuse upon Contractor having given prompt notice to County of such delay immediately by telephone and 
thereafter by written explanation within a reasonable time.  The time for Contractor’s performance shall be 
extended by the period of delay, or such other period as County may elect. 
 
5. Time of the Essence:  
 Time is of the essence with respect to Contractor's performance under this Contract.  Delay in meeting 
the time commitments contemplated herein will result in the assessment of liquidated damages, if indicated at 
§4 at page one (1), hereof.  If Liquidated Damages are not so indicated, damages shall be as otherwise provided 
by law. 

Insurance 
6. Commercial General Liability Insurance:  (County Resolution No. 90674)  
 If §6 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate a Commercial General Liability insurance policy is required, 
Contractor shall promptly provide proof of such insurance evidenced by a certificate of insurance with properly 
executed endorsements attached, which insurance shall include the following: 

 (i) Broad form coverage for liability for death or bodily injury to a person or 
persons, and for property damage, combined single limit coverage, in the minimum 
amount indicated at said §6; 

 (ii) An endorsement naming County as an additional insured under said policy, 
with respect to claims or suits arising from the Services provided or the relationships 
created under this Contract; 



Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 3 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

 (iii) A provision that said insurance shall be primary and other insurance 
maintained by the County of Nevada shall be excess only and not contributing with 
Contractor’s insurance; 

 (iv) A provision that said insurance shall provide for thirty (30) days written notice 
to County of any termination or change in coverage protection, or reduction in coverage 
limits (except ten (10) days notice for non-payment of premium). 

 
7. Automobile Liability Insurance:  (County Resolution No. 90676)  
 If §7 at page one (1) hereof shall require either a Business Rated or a Commercial Automobile 
Liability insurance policy, for each vehicle used including non-owned and hired automobiles, Contractor shall 
promptly provide proof of such insurance evidenced by a certificate of insurance with properly executed 
endorsements attached, which insurance shall include the following provisions: 

 (i) Liability protection for death or bodily injury to a person or persons, property 
damage, and uninsured and underinsured coverage, combined single limit coverage, 
in the minimum amount indicated at said §7; 

 (ii) An endorsement naming County as an additional insured under said policy, 
with respect to claims or suits arising from the Services provided or the relationships 
created under this Contract; 

 (iii) A provision that said insurance shall be primary and other insurance 
maintained by the County of Nevada shall be excess only and not contributing with 
Contractor’s insurance; 

 (iv) A provision that said insurance shall provide for thirty (30) days written notice 
to County of any termination or change in coverage protection, or reduction in coverage 
limits (except ten (10) days notice for non-payment of premium). 

 If §7 at page one (1) hereof shall require a Personal Auto policy, for each vehicle used including non-
owned and hired automobiles, Contractor shall promptly provide proof of such insurance for a minimum of three 
hundred thousand dollars, ($300,000), in combined single limits, and naming the County as additionally insured. 
 
8. Worker's Compensation:  (County Resolution No. 90674)  
 If §8 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate a Worker’s Compensation insurance policy is required, 
Contractor shall maintain said policy as required by law, and shall promptly provide proof of such insurance 
evidenced by a certificate of insurance, or other documentation acceptable to County. 
 Before commencing to utilize employees in providing Services under this Contract, Contractor warrants 
that it will comply with the provisions of the California Labor Code, requiring Contractor to be insured for worker's 
compensation liability or to undertake a program of self-insurance therefor. 
 
9. Errors and Omissions:  
 If §9 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate Errors and Omissions insurance is required, Contractor 
shall maintain either a professional liability or errors & omissions policy in the minimum amount indicated, and 
shall promptly provide proof of such insurance evidenced by a certificate of insurance, or other documentation 
acceptable to County. 
 
10. Miscellaneous Insurance Provisions:  (County Resolution No. 90675)  
 All policies of insurance required by this Contract shall remain in full force and effect throughout the life 
of this Contract and shall be payable on a "per occurrence" basis unless County specifically consents to "claims 
made" coverage.  If the County does consent to "claims made" coverage and if Contractor changes insurance 
carriers during the term of this Contract or any extensions hereof, then Contractor shall carry prior acts 
coverage. 
 Insurance afforded by the additional insured endorsement shall apply as primary insurance, and other 
insurance maintained by County, its officers, agents and/or employees, shall be excess only and not 
contributing with insurance required or provided under this agreement. 
 At all times, Contractor shall keep and maintain in full force and effect throughout the duration of this 
Contract, policies of insurance required by this Contract which policies shall be issued by companies with a 
Best’s Rating of B+ or higher (B+, B++, A-, A, A+ or A++), or a Best’s Financial Performance Rating (FPR) of 6 
or higher (6, 7, 8 or 9) according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide, or shall be issued by companies 
approved by the County Risk Manager.  In the event the Best’s Rating or Best’s FPR shall fall below the rating 
required by this paragraph, Contractor shall be required to forthwith secure alternate policies which comply with 
the rating required by this paragraph, or be in material breach of this Contract.  
 Failure to provide and maintain the insurance policies (including Best’s ratings), endorsements, or 
certificates of insurance required by this Contract shall constitute a material breach of this agreement (herein 



Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 4 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

“Material Breach”); and, in addition to any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis 
upon which County may elect to suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this Contract, or both.  (See §13, 
¶2, below, as these provisions additionally apply to subcontractors.) 
 
11. Indemnity:  

Nothing herein shall be construed as a limitation of Contractor’s liability, and Contractor shall indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless the County and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers from any and 
all liabilities, claims, demands, damages, losses and expenses (including, without limitation, defense costs and 
attorney fees of litigation) which result from the negligent act, willful misconduct, or error or omission of 
Contractor, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of 
County or its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers. 

Personal Services 
12. Contractor as Independent:  
 In providing services herein, Contractor, and the agents and employees thereof, shall act in an 
independent capacity and as an independent contractor and not as agents or employees of County. 
 
13. Assignment and Subcontracting:  
 Except as specifically provided herein, the rights, responsibilities, duties and Services to be performed 
under this Contract are personal to the Contractor and may not be transferred, subcontracted, or assigned 
without the prior written consent of County.  Contractor shall not substitute nor replace any personnel for those 
specifically named herein or in its SOQ without the prior written consent of County. 
 Contractor shall cause and require each transferee, subcontractor and assignee to comply with the 
insurance provisions set forth herein at §§6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, to the extent such insurance provisions are required 
of Contractor under this Contract.  Failure of Contractor to so cause and require such compliance by each 
transferee, subcontractor and assignee shall constitute a Material Breach of this agreement, and, in addition to 
any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis upon which County may elect to suspend 
payments hereunder, or terminate this Contract, or both. 
 
14. Licensing and Permits:  
 Contractor warrants (i) Contractor is qualified and competent to provide all Services under this contract; 
(ii) Contractor and all employees of Contractor hold all necessary and appropriate licenses therefor, including 
those licenses set forth at §14, page one (1) hereof; and, (iii) Contractor shall obtain, and remain in compliance 
with, all permits necessary and appropriate to provide said Services.  Contractor shall cause said licenses and 
permits to be maintained throughout the life of this Contract.  Failure to do so shall constitute a Material Breach 
of this agreement, and, in addition to any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis 
upon which County may elect to suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this Contract, or both. 

Public Contracts 
15. Prevailing Wage and Apprentices:  
 To the extent made applicable by law, performance of this contract shall be in conformity with the 
provisions of California Labor Code, Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, commencing with Section 1720 relating to 
prevailing wages which must be paid to workers employed on a public work as defined in Labor Code §§ 1720, 
et seq.; and shall be in conformity with Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations §§ 200 et seq., relating to 
apprenticeship.  Contractor shall comply with the provisions thereof at the commencement of Services to be 
provided herein, and thereafter during the term of this Contract.  A breach of the requirements of this section 
shall be deemed a material breach of this contract  A copy of the relevant prevailing wage as defined in Labor 
Code §1770 et seq. is on file with the Department of Transportation, County of Nevada, 950 Maidu Avenue, 
Nevada City, California 95959.  Copies will be provided upon request. 
 
16. Accessibility (County Resolution No. 00190):  
 It is the policy of the County of Nevada that all County services, programs, meetings, activities and 
facilities shall be accessible to all persons, and shall be in compliance with the provisions of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and Title 24, California Code of Regulations.  To the extent this Contract shall call for Contractor 
to provide County contracted services directly to the public, Contractor shall certify that said direct Services are 
and shall be accessible to all persons. 
 



Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 5 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

17. Nondiscriminatory Employment:  
 In providing Services hereunder, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant 
for employment because of race, color, religion, age, sex, national origin, political affiliation, ancestry, marital 
status or disability.  This policy does not require the employment of unqualified persons. 
 
18. Prior Nevada County Employment (County Resolution No. 03-353):  
 Effective July 22, 2003, it is the policy of the County of Nevada that former members of the Board of 
Supervisors, a former CEO, or a former Purchasing Agent, for a period of twelve (12) months following the last 
day of employment, shall not enter into any relationship wherein that former employee or former Board member 
receives direct remuneration from a legal entity that, during the last twelve (12) months of said employment or 
Board member’s service, entered into a contract with, or received a grant from the County of Nevada.  Provided 
however, that this prohibition shall not apply to any employee that did not personally approve a contract with or 
grant to said legal entity during the last twelve (12) months of said employment, and shall not apply when the 
Board of Supervisors did not approve a contact with or grant to said legal entity during the last twelve (12) 
months of said Board member’s service.   
 A violation of this policy shall subject Contractor to all of the remedies enumerated in said resolution 
and as otherwise provided in law, which remedies shall include but not be limited to injunctive relief, cancellation 
and voiding of this contract by County, a return of grant money, a cause of action for breach of contract, and 
entitlement to costs and reasonable attorney fees in any action based upon a breach of contract under this 
provision. 
 
19. Cost Disclosure:  
 In accordance with Government Code Section 7550, should a written report be prepared under or 
required by the provisions of this Contract, Contractor agrees to state in a separate section of said report the 
numbers and dollar amounts of all contracts and subcontracts relating to the preparation of said report 

Default and Termination 
20. Termination:  
 A Material Breach of this Contract pursuant to the terms hereof or otherwise, in addition to any other 
remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis upon which County may elect to immediately 
suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this contract, or both, without notice. 
 If Contractor fails to timely provide in any manner the services materials and products required under 
this Contract, or otherwise fails to promptly comply with the terms of this Contract, or violates any ordinance, 
regulation or other law which applies to its performance herein, County may terminate this Contract by giving 
five (5) days written notice to Contractor. 
 Either party may terminate this Contract for any reason, or without cause, by giving thirty (30) calendar 
days written notice to the other, which notice shall be sent by registered mail in conformity with the notice 
provisions, below.  In the event of termination not the fault of the Contractor, the Contractor shall be paid for 
services performed to the date of termination in accordance with the terms of this Contract.  Contractor shall be 
excused for failure to perform services herein if such performance is prevented by acts of God, strikes, labor 
disputes or other forces over which the Contractor has no control. 
 County, upon giving sixty (60) calendar days written notice to Contractor, shall have the right to 
terminate its obligations under this Contract at the end of any fiscal year if the County or the State of California, 
as the case may be, does not appropriate funds sufficient to discharge County’s obligations coming due under 
this contract. 
 

Miscellaneous 
21. Books of Record and Audit Provision:  
 Contractor shall maintain complete records relating to this Contract for a period of five (5) years from the 
completion of Services hereunder.  Said records shall include but not be limited to bids and all supporting documents, 
original entry books, canceled checks, receipts, invoices, payroll records including subsistence, travel and field 
expenses, together with a general ledger itemizing all debits and credits 
 Contractor shall permit County to audit said records as well as such related records of any business entity 
controlled by Contractor.  Said audit may be conducted on Contractor's premises or at a location designated by 
County, upon fifteen (15) days notice.  Contractor shall promptly refund any moneys erroneously charged and shall 
be liable for the costs of audit if the audit establishes an over-charged of five percent (5%) or more of the Maximum 
Contract Price. 
  



Preparation Date: 9/17/2019 Page 6 of 6 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

 
22. Intellectual Property:  
 All original photographs, diagrams, plans, documents, information, reports, computer code and all recordable 
media together with all copyright interests thereto (herein “Intellectual Property”), which concern or relate to this 
Contract and which have been prepared by, for or submitted to Contractor, shall be the property of County, and upon 
fifteen (15) days demand therefor, shall be promptly delivered to County without exception.  Provided however, for 
personal purposes only and not for commercial, economic or any other purpose, Contractor may retain a copy of 
Contractor’s work product hereunder. 
 
23. Entire Agreement:  
 This Contract represents the entire agreement of the parties, and no representations have been made or 
relied upon except as set forth herein.  This Contract may be amended or modified only by written, fully executed 
agreement of the parties. 
 
24. Jurisdiction and Venue:  
 This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the parties hereto 
agree that venue shall be in Nevada County, California. 
 
25. Compliance with Applicable Laws:  
 The Contractor shall comply with any and all federal, state and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules and 
regulations which relate to, concern of affect the Services to be provided by this Contract. 
 
26. Notices:  
 This Contract shall be managed and administered on County’s behalf by the department and the person 
set forth at §26, page one (1) of this Contract, and all invoices shall be submitted to and approved by this 
Department.  In addition to personal service, all notices may be given to County and to Contractor by first class 
mail addressed as set forth at said §26 Said notices shall be deemed received the fifth (5th) day following the 
date of mailing or the earlier date of personal service, as the case may be. 
 
27. Authority:  
 All individuals executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor represent and warrant that they are authorized 
to execute and deliver this Contract on behalf of Contractor. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract effective on the Beginning Date, above. 
 
CONTRACTOR:      COUNTY OF NEVADA: 
 
 
_______________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Name: Robert Wallis      Honorable Richard Anderson 
Principal       Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
        Attest: ______________________________ 
        Julie Patterson Hunter 
        Clerk of the Board  

  
 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 1 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

EXHIBIT “A” 
ODYSSEY HOUSE - SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 

Contractor will provide architectural services related to the renovation of the County’s Odyssey House 
Facility.  All services must be in compliance with the CDBG Grant requirements defined herein.  Services 
will include: 
 
PRE-DESIGN 

a. Architect will meet with designated representative(s) of Nevada County to obtain input and discuss project 
requirements: 
1. Project goals. 
2. Grant requirements. 
3. Key dates and project schedule. 
4. Confirm overall scope of project. 
5. Appropriate project team members.  

b. Meet with local consultant team to discuss goals, project schedule, scope of project and outline budget. 
c. Architect will tour existing facilities to better understand project requirements with project representative(s) 

and consultant team. 
 
DESIGN AND PLANNING 

a. Prepare online Work Plan using Asana Project Management Website tools.  Invite project representatives 
to participate and view online. 

b. Instruct geotechnical engineer to conduct and prepare geotechnical report. 
c. Instruct Civil Engineer to conduct and prepare site survey. 
d. Field verify existing built facility and prepare existing building 3-d model in Revit. 
e. Meet with Nevada County Planning and Building department to verify project requirements. 

1. Planning approval process. 
2. Building Department Requirements 

f. Work with County Representative and Project Manager to confirm grant requirements and finalize building 
and site programmatical components. 

g. Prepare space plan alternative (2 anticipated). 
h. Prepare site plan alternatives (2 anticipated). 
i. Prepare preliminary code analysis (exiting and plumbing fixture count). 
j. Meet (2 anticipated) with County Representative’s to present alternative and obtain feedback. 
k. Make revisions to design layouts based upon feedback. 
l. Prepare exterior building elevations and digital 3-D model.  
m. Meet(s) with County Representative to present alternative and obtain feedback. 
n. Prepare schematic design documents incorporating feedback. 

1. Topographical Survey. 
2. Site Plan. 
3. Floor Plan. 
4. Roof Plan. 
5. Exterior Elevations. 
6. Colored Perspective drawing if desired by County or required by jurisdiction. 
7. Exterior Material and Color palettes. 

o. Meet (2 anticipated) with County Representative to obtain feedback. 
p. Meet with County Representative to review project estimate and authorization to proceed into Design 

Development. 
 
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

a. Instruct Consultant Team to proceed with design. 
b. Evaluate with County Representative avenues for reducing construction cost. 
c. Prepare Design Development documents. 

1. Expand upon Site Plan. 
2. Prepare Demolition Plan. 
3. Expand upon Floor Plan. 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 2 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

4. Expand upon Roof plan. 
5. Prepare Ceiling Plan. 
6. Expand upon Exterior Elevations. 
7. Interior Elevations. 
8. Prepare Interior Finish options and present to County Representative(s). 

d. Meet (2 anticipated) with County Representative to obtain feedback and incorporate into Design 
Development Documents. 

e. Prepare outline specification. 
f. Instruction estimator to prepare Estimate of Probable Cost. 
g. Conduct Project Management activities. 

1. Project Correspondence. 
2. Attend Project Meetings. 
3. Coordination with project team. 
4. Conduct Quality Review of documents.  

b. Meet (2 anticipated) with County to obtain feedback and approval to proceed into Construction Drawings. 
c. Prepare Construction Documents that fix and describe components required for construction: 

 
Architectural: 

A0.0 - Cover Sheet 
A0.1 - General Notes 
A0.2 - Green Building Code Requirements 
A0.3 - Code Analysis  
A0.4 - Egress and Signage Plan  
A1.0 - Architectural Site Plan 
A1.1 - Site Details 
A2.0 - Existing and Demolition Floor Plan 
A2.1 - Floor Plan  
A2.2 - Enlarged Plans: Kitchen, Laundry, Bathroom’s and ADA Restrooms 
A2.3 - Roof Plan 
A3.0 - Schedule Sheet: Doors, Equipment, Casework and Interior Finishes 
A3.1 - Restroom Fixture and Mounting Heights 
A4.0 - Exterior Building Elevations 
A4.1 - Building Sections 
A4.2 - Wall Sections 
A5.0 - Interior Elevations of all casework and fixtures 
A6.0 - Reflected Ceiling Plan 
A6.1 - Ceiling Details 
A7.0 - Wall and Roof Details 
A8.0 - Door and Window Details 

 
Civil: 

C1 - Topographic Survey 
C2 - Grading Plan, Utility Plan and Details 

 
Structural: 

S1 - Structural Notes 
S2 - Structural Foundation Plan 
S3 - Structural Framing Plan 
S4 - Structural Details 

 
Mechanical: 

M0 - HVAC Schedules and Notes 
M1 - HVAC Floor Plan 
M2 - HVAC Details 

 
 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 3 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

Plumbing: 
P0 - Plumbing Notes and Schedules 
P1 - Plumbing Waste, Vent & Gas Piping 
P3 - Plumbing Details 
 

Electrical: 
E1 - Electrical One-Line diagram, Legend & Notes 
E2 - Site Electrical Plan 
E3 - Power and Signal Plans 
E4 - Lighting Plan 
E5 - Electrical Details 

 
Energy: 

T24 - Energy Calculations and Forms 
 
Fire Sprinklers: 

F1 - Fire Sprinkler Notes and Schedules 
F2 - Fire Sprinkler Plans 
F3 - Fire Sprinkler Details 

 
Specification: 

Project Specification Manual 
a. Assist County with obtaining a building permit. 

1. Prepare application. 
2. Submit plan documents to the Nevada County Building Department. 
3. Obtain plan check comments. 
4. Prepare plan check responses. 
5. Submit plan documents for final approval. 

b. Assist County in obtaining Encroachment Permits and NID approval for fire line. 
 
BIDDING AND NEGOTIATIONS 

a. Assist with Bid process: 
1. Attend Bid Walk. 
2. Respond to Contractor’s request for information. 
3. Preparation of Architect’s addenda. 

 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES  

1. Attend monthly construction meetings in conjunction with site observation visits. 
2. Respond to Contractor’s request for information. 
3. Preparation of Architect’s supplemental instructions and proposal request. 
4. Review of submittals, material samples and shop drawings. 
5. Review change orders. 
6. Preparation of Architect’s punch list. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 4 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

EXHIBIT “B” 
ODYSSEY HOUSE - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS 

 
Contractor will be paid for professional services in accordance with the following schedule in an amount 
not to exceed $175,175: 
 

Professional Services     Fee 
1. Pre-Design Services  $1,200.00 
2. Schematic Design Services  $14,400.00 
3. Design Development Services  $19,200.00 
4. Construction Document Services  $28,800.00 
  
Hourly Not to Exceed Services:  
5. Bid Assistance Services $1,920.00 
6. Construction Phase Services $8,880.00 
7. Architects Contingency $4,800.00 
  
CONSULTANT SERVICES  
1. Civil Engineering  $11,990.00 
2. Structural Engineering  $9,350.00 
3. Mechanical and Plumbing Engineering  $27,850.00 
4. Electrical Engineering  $10,120.00 
5. Fire Sprinkler Engineering  $3,850.00 
6. Cost Estimating  $8,800.00 
7. Geotechnical Services  $4,950.00 
8. Landscape Architect  $7,150.00 
9. Surveyor Services  $7,590.00 
10. Kitchen Hood Designer  $3,575.00 
  
PRINTING EXPENSES  
Full Size Drawings (24 x 36)  $600.00 
Specification Booklet (8 1/2 x 11)  $150.00 
  
HOURLY BILLING RATES  
Principal $150.00 
Architect $130.00 
Project Management $120.00 
Designer $100.00 
Designer I $ 90.00 

 
Contractor shall submit invoices monthly for services provided. Payment terms are net 30 days from receipt 
of invoices by County. 
Invoices shall be submitted to: 
 
County of Nevada 
Health & Human Services - Fiscal 
950 Maidu Ave 
Nevada City, CA 95959 
 
The total amount for all services performed shall not exceed $175,175. 
 

 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 5 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

EXHIBIT "C" 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 

 
 
The parties agree to the following amendment to the contract: 
 
3. Contract Term:   
Section 3 is hereby amended to read as follows 
 

This Contract shall commence upon written notice to Contractor by the County's project manager.  
Commencement shall be no earlier than the date that the County receives notice from the California 
Department of Housing and Community Development of Clearance of General Conditions Authorization 
to Incur Cost. All Services required to be provided by this Contract shall be completed and ready for 
acceptance no later than the Contract Termination Date set forth at §3, page one (1), above. 
 
10. Miscellaneous Insurance Provisions:  

Paragraph 1 of Section 10 is hereby amended and replaced as follows: 

All policies of insurance required by this Contract shall remain in full force and effect throughout 
the life of this Contract and shall be payable on a "per occurrence" basis unless County specifically 
consents to “claims made" coverage. If the County does consent to "claims made" coverage and if 
Contractor changes insurance carriers during the term of this Contract or any extensions hereof, then 
Contractor shall carry prior acts coverage. County hereby agrees that Contractor’s Professional Liability 
Insurance shall be payable on a “claims made” basis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 6 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

EXHIBIT "E" 
 

CDBG GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1.  Federal Consolidated List of Debarred, Suspended, and Ineligible Contractors 
The proposer certifies, by signing and submitting this proposal, that it is not listed on the Federal 
Consolidated List of Debarred, Suspended, and Ineligible Contractors. 
 
Nevada County shall not enter into any agreement, written or oral, with any contractor without the 
prior determination that the contractor is eligible to receive CDBG Funds and is not listed on the 
Federal Consolidated List of Debarred, Suspended, and Ineligible Contractors. 
  
2.  Compliance with State and Federal Laws and Regulations 

A. The contractor agrees to comply with all State laws and regulations that pertain to 
construction, health and safety, labor, fair employment practices, equal opportunity, and 
all other matters applicable to Nevada County. 

 
B. The contractor agrees to comply with all Federal laws and regulations applicable to the 

CDBG Program and to the grant activity(ies). 
 
3.  Anti-Lobbying Certification 
The contractor certifies, by signing and submitting this contract, to the best of his or her 
knowledge or belief, that:     
 

A. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of it, to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, 
the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of 
any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, 
or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement; 
 

B. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement, it will complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure 
Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions." 

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when 
this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for 
making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352.  Any person who fails to 
file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and no 
more than $100,000 for such failure. 

 
4.  Conflict of Interest of Certain Federal Officials 
No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States, and no resident commissioner, 
shall be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or to any benefit to arise from the same. 
 
5.  Equal Opportunity 

A. The Civil Rights, Housing and Community Development, and Age Discrimination Acts 
Assurances: 

   
During the performance of this agreement, the Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor 
assures that no otherwise qualified person shall be excluded from participation or 
employment, denied program benefits, or be subjected to discrimination based on race, 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 7 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

color, national origin, sex, age, handicap, religion, familial status, or religious preference, 
under any grant activity funded by this Agreement, as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964, Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, 
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, and all 
implementing regulations. 
 
B. Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the "504 Coordinator": 

 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor further agrees to implement the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and its regulations, 24 CFR, Part 8, including, but 
not limited to, for Grantees with fifteen (15) or more permanent full or part time employees, 
the local designation of a specific person charged with local enforcement of this Act, as the 
"504 Coordinator."  
 
C. The Training, Employment, and Contracting Opportunities for Business and Lower-

Income Persons Assurance of Compliance: 
 

1. The grant activity(ies) to be performed under this Agreement are subject to the 
requirements of Section 3 of the HUD Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 
1701u. Recipients, contractors and subcontractors shall direct their efforts to 
provide, to the greatest extent feasible, training and employment opportunities 
generated from the expenditure of Section 3 covered assistance to Section 3 
residents in the order of priority provided in 24 CFR, Part 135.34(a)(2). 

 
2. The parties to this Agreement will comply with the provisions of said Section 3 

and the regulations issued pursuant thereto by the Secretary of HUD set forth in 
24 CFR, Part 135, and all applicable rules and orders of the Department issued 
thereunder prior to the execution of this Agreement.  The parties to this 
Agreement certify and agree that they are under no contractual or other 
disability which would prevent them from complying with these requirements. 

 
3. The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor will include these Section 3 

clauses in every contract and subcontract for Work in connection with the grant 
activity(ies) and will, at the direction of the Department, take appropriate action 
pursuant to the contract or subcontract upon a finding that the Grantee or any 
contractor or subcontractor is in violation of regulations issued by the Secretary 
of HUD, 24 CFR, Part 135 and, will not let any contract unless the Grantee or 
contractor or subcontractor has first provided it with a preliminary statement of 
ability to comply with the requirements of these regulations. 

 
4. Compliance with the provisions of Section 3, the regulations set forth in 24 CFR, 

Part 135, and all applicable rules and orders of the Department issued 
thereunder prior to the execution of this Agreement shall be a condition of the 
Federal financial assistance provided to the grant activity(ies), binding upon the 
Grantee, its successors, and assigns.  Failure to fulfill these requirements shall 
subject the Grantee, its contractors and subcontractors and its successors, to 
such sanctions as are specified by 24 CFR, Part 135 and those sanctions 
specified by this Agreement.  

 
D. Assurance of Compliance with Requirements Placed on Construction Contracts of 

$10,000 or more: 
 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor hereby agree to place in every contract and 
subcontract for construction exceeding $10,000 the Notice of Requirement for Affirmative 
Action to ensure Equal Employment Opportunity (Executive Order 11246), the Standard 
Equal Employment Opportunity, and the Construction Contract Specifications.  The Grantee 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 8 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

furthermore agrees to insert the appropriate Goals and Timetables issued by the U.S. 
Department of Labor in such contracts and subcontracts.   
 
 

 
6.  Federal Labor Standards Provisions    
Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148) requires that workers receive no less than the prevailing 
wages being paid for similar work in their locality.  Prevailing wages are computed by the Federal 
Department of Labor and are issued in the form of federal wage decisions for each classification 
of work.  The law applies to most construction, alteration, or repair contracts over $2,000.  

 
A. "Anti-Kickback Act of 1986” (41 U.S.C. 51-58) prohibits any person from (1) providing, 

attempting to provide, or offering to provide any kickback; (2) soliciting, accepting, or 
attempting to accept any kickback; or (3) including directly or indirectly, the amount of 
any kickback prohibited by clause (1) or (2) in the contract price charged by a 
subcontractor to a prime contractor or a higher tier subcontractor or in the contract price 
charged by a prime contractor to the United States. 

 
B. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act - CWHSSA (40 U.S.C. 3702) requires 

that workers receive "overtime" compensation at a rate of one to one-half (1-1/2) times 
their regular hourly wage after they have worked forty (40) hours in one week. 

 
C. Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations CFR, Subtitle A, Parts l, 3 and 5) are the 

regulations and procedures issued by the Secretary of Labor for the administration and 
enforcement of the Davis-Bacon Act, as amended. 

 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor shall maintain documentation that demonstrates 
compliance with hour and wage requirements of this part. Such documentation shall be made 
available to the Department for review upon request. 
 
7.  Procurement 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor shall comply with the procurement provisions in 
24 CFR, Part 85.36, Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to 
State, Local and Federally Recognized Indian Tribal Governments.  
 
 
8. Uniform Administrative Requirements 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor shall comply with applicable Uniform 
Administrative Requirements as described in 24 CFR, Section 570.502, including cited Sections 
of 24 CFR, Part 85. 
 
9. Section 3 
The Grantee (Nevada County) and its contractor will comply with Section 3 of the Housing and 
Urban Development Act of 1968 (12 U.S.C. 1701u), and implementing Regulations at 24 CFR, 
Part 135. 
 
10. Energy Efficiency 
Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state 
energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act 
(Pub. L. 94A 163, 89 Stat. 871).  
 

 

 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 9 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

EXHIBIT "F" 

 

NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

TO ENSURE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

(EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246) 

 

 (The following notice shall be included in and shall be a part of all solicitations for offers and bids on all federal and 
federally-assisted construction contracts or subcontracts in excess of $10,000 to be performed in geographical areas 
designated by the Secretary of Labor.) 
 

1.  The Offeror’s or Bidder's attention is called to the "Equal Opportunity Clause" and the 
"Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Construction Contract Specifications" 
set forth herein. 

 
2.  The goals and timetables for minority and women participation, expressed in percentage 

terms for the Contractor's aggregate workforce in each trade on all construction work in 
the covered areas are as follows: 

 

 GOALS FOR MINORITY  GOALS FOR WOMEN 

 PARTICIPATION IN  PARTICIPATION IN 

TIMETABLES  EACH TRADE  EACH TRADE 

April 1, 1981 Until further notice 14.3% 6.9% 

Covered Area   

   

   

 

These goals are applicable to all the Contractor's construction work (whether or not it is federal 
or federally assisted) performed in the covered area. If the Contractor performs construction work 
in a geographical area located outside of the covered area, it shall apply the goals established for 
such geographical area where the work is actually performed. With regard to this second area, 
the Contractor also is subject to the goals for both its federally involved and non-federally-involved 
construction. 
 

The Contractor's compliance with the Executive Order and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4 
shall be based on its implementation of the Equal Opportunity Clause, specific affirmative action 
obligations required by the specifications set forth in 41 CFR 60-4.3(a), and its efforts to meet the 
goals. The hours of minority and women employment and training must be substantially uniform 



Preparation Date: 9/17/19 Page 10 of 10 Contractor Approves this page    ______ 

through the length of the contract, and in each trade, and the Contractor shall make a good faith 
effort to employ minorities and women evenly on each of its projects. The transfer of minority or 
women employees or trainees from Contractor to Contractor or from project to project for the sole 
purpose of meeting the Contractor's goals shall be a violation of the contract, the Executive Order 
and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4. Compliance with the goals will be measured against the 
total work hours performed. 

 

3.  The Contractor shall provide written notification to the Director of the Office of Federal 
Contract Compliance Programs, U.S. Department of Labor, within 10 working days of 
award of any construction contract or subcontract in excess of $10,000 at any tier for 
construction work under the contract resulting from this solicitation. The notification shall 
list the name, address, and telephone number of the contractor or subcontractor; 
estimated starting and completion dates of the contract; and the geographical area in 
which the contract is to be performed. 

 

4.  As used in this notice, and in the contract resulting from this solicitation, the "covered area" 
is (insert description of the geographical areas where the contract is to be performed giving 
the state, county, and city, if any). 

County of Nevada___________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 


	Name: Robert Wallis      Honorable Richard Anderson
	Principal       Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Attest: ______________________________
	Julie Patterson Hunter
	Clerk of the Board
	Odyssey House EX.pdf
	EXHIBIT "E"
	CDBG GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS


