
RESOLUTION No. ~-246 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE 
AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH REM 
CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE ODYSSEY HOUSE 
RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,157,191 PLUS 
A CONTINGENCY OF $269,831 AND DIRECTING THE CLERK 
OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTYCE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208 

WHEREAS, construction documents were prepared and approved nn July 14, 2020, per 
Resolul:ion 20-298 for the project know as the Odyssey House Renovation Project; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a contract with REM Construction, Inc., 
California Contractor License Number 268689 per Resolution 20-392 and amended per 
Resolution 21-374 totaling $3,427,022 including contingency; and 

WHI;R~AS, said contract was for the Odyssey House Renovation Project in accordance 
with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 
Building Department and the Health and Human Services Agency Director on. October 1,2022, 
with the cost totaling $3,427,022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board to release the Bond for Libor and Materials nn 
June 30, 2023, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on October 31, 2023 

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this 
notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 13th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

R 

y'— -- ~ — ~ , - -----
Edwar . Sco ld, Chair 

6/13/2023 cc: HHSA* 
AC* (Hold) 

7/7/2023 cc: HHSA* 
AC*(Release) 
Recorder (1) 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Nevada County Housing & Co~~ununity Services 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Nevada County Housing & Community Services 

950 Maidu Ave 

Nevada City CA 95959 

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 

A.P.N.: 005-020-005-000 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

1. The undersigned is OWNER or agent of the OWNER of the interest or estate stated below in the property hereinafter described. 

2. The FULL NAME of the OWNER is County of Nevada 

3. The FULL ADDRESS oftheOWNER is 950 Maidu Ave, Nevada City CA 95959. 

4. The NATURE OF THE INTEREST or ESTATE of the ~~i is: in fee. 

5. The FULL NAMES and FULL ADDRESSES of ALL PERSONS, if any, WHO HOLD SUCH INTEREST or ESTATE with the 
undersigned as JOINT TENANTS or as TENANTS IN COMMON are: N/A 

Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 

6. The full names and full addresses of the predecessors in interest of the undersigned if the property was transferred 
subsequent to the commencement of the work of improvement herein referredto: N/A 

Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 
Name: Address: 

7. A work of improvement on the property hereinafter described w a s COMPLETED 

8. The work of improvement completed isdescribed as follows: Odyssey House Renovation Project 

9. The NAME OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR, if any, for such work of improvement is: REM Construction, Inc. 

10. The street address of said propertyis: 995 Helling Way 

11. The property on which said work of improvement was completed is in the City of Nevada City, County of Nevada, State of 
California, and is described as follows: See Attached 

Date: 5/12/2023 
(Signature of Owner or agent of owner) 



.. 95 n1~oS 

~xH1t~z~r 

All tllp~so porCions of the Soul.hca~t a~u-quarCcr (Jt SPCCSOIS 1, Tnwnsl~ip 16 ~or1:1~, Rancho 8 
Bait, and the ~'ortheasL• one-quarter ox Sec~xon 12, Township 16 North, Range B Last, M.D,f3, 
~ M., deBcribed as Pollow4, Co-wiL•: 

Beginning ~t a point on Chu Kast: edge of the North Blcxunf9.eld Ctaad, aaic] point being on 
the Wn~at ling of gz•c~~~erty stow owned by A. S. R1liutt, Lrum r:hich the 5oul.lu~ayt cor~ic~~: of 
Section 1, Town~7131p L6 Nocth, Rangu B Sa:st, hS.Ll.13. & M., bears SouCh 44° 15' Salt 48Q,00 
feet= thenec: frpm said point of beginning along t:he NorC}~ edge of said North ~loomficld 
Roacl, NuiGll '!2° 14' a8" WPr~C 13'1.42 feet; tl~enc:e SoiiL•it 99° 49' 45" WesC 7.SG.27 tt~C; 
!•hence SouCh 55° 39' Wept 70.00 feet thence 5ou41i 83° 3G' 03" Wm~,t 250,:ia. feeCr I:l~enae 
Sough 71° 12' 17" Wept 571.93 Cee~; thence Sc~ult2 44° 7.5` 03" C~e~l: 25.OQ .Feet; tl~onrz North 
A6° 30' FdSr 29Q.00 feeL't r?~erice South Y8° 00' ~3nxt G74.00 feel:; Ctler~uc 5ouL•h 5'J° 32' Esast 
150.Q0 faetF tljence North 74° 16' Sank 60.00 rest; thence NorE.i► 56~ OG' East: 4'1..9] feet t~ 
Cbe Southwest corner of L•he Caun~y (3~ara9e Lcik; Cf 'Ilse N'orlh 17° 00' Walt 240.55 EeeC to 
tha I~uYthwrSt corn~z~ pf said County G~r~gd Lotj t...ence alarig tl~e 2dort}i 13na aC ;.;aid Cuur~Cy 
Cfinrag~ I,pt NOx'CI1 '/3° 60' L~asC 19D.35 feet to u pninL an the F:ar~[ edye cf s~i.d North 
H1UumL.leld Roaci, avid ~~int bcinc~ an tJie west line of properCy now e~wn~:~ 17y tha TJ.T.,D.; 
Clience along the BaeC e~lyi~ of ~aic1 lloa~~.2~ i37oom[ir~ld Road, ~7ar.Cli .i4° 39' We~c !i0tl.00 FeeC 
to Che Sourhwedt earner of pro~erky now ownCd by A. S. E12intCt'Uie:nce Nbith 12° Od' Wa:rt 
210.00 Yec~; C'~~ :Cc Norl:li 79° 00' Ft~t~t 380.OQ feot to t:he pvin~ of. bogirming. , 

~XCEP'eING TIiN.RRFRQM a1.1 lode minerals below i00 feCt of Lh~: surCac:c ns conveyed tp Chi 
City, aY Nev~~da by the deed rP.rordcd January 31, 2934, in Book ?.7. at O£fi.cial Records at , ~~ ~`: 
Pugs 37.' 

ALSO ,RXCI3N'C7~TG 'i'H8R6FF20M L•h~t partxon thereof conveyed by the decd recorded May 15, 1453, 
i.n Duok 1R ,• af' UCLa.cial Records, at PagP i84, exnc:utad by ~.e3ter KyZar end Gorily Ky2er., 
tiucband, '~,:~1 wit's, ~Co khe state o~ Cali.Eornia. .. 

AL~aO AXCI3PTTN(3 THBRBFROM Chat cerl.ain poxt.ion Cher~+o₹ caiiveysd ley the deed racorded 
OcC~be~: 1fi~, 7953, in Rook' 189 of OY~3c4a1 Recprd~ at E'ayc 176, executed by I~eat:i?r Kyle. z• 
and ~8m12y,Kyler, liiisba~d arid wife Co LUa CounCy of Nevada. 

ALSO RXCBf~'1'.[NG THSRE~FRU~t thaC portion [hereof, convEyed by the ciced rc.c~ordeil N;,vemt~er 9, 
1956, •i~~ Aook 22G oC Official Records aC Payc* 29G, t:xecutet3 Uy i,eater- Kyl.cr and ~:mily 
•Kyler, hls wife Co Adolgh J. PeCers, and Gertru0p M_ B(~teT:~, leis vriEc. 

ALS(] RRCEP'J'7NG THB{2f3FROM Chbt porticin ChRrrof conveyed try the dard rerc~rded Mxy 18, 1559 
in &ook 2G1 pt QfPfcial Racardo aC ?agP 3::G, exec:uted by Leskex• Y.yler and [irnSJ)~ Ryle~r. , ]ti.r~ 
wide h~ T~ouiye M. wairr~ven a~~d Lr,~ioe E. ~7alrav~n, motriax six cIauc~liter, 

ALSO RXCBFT7ti{3 ~P11ERI3PItOM X11 Mist poi~Liurz pt Sec,~4ipn 12, 7'pwn3flip 16 tJ~i-th,, Range 0 F.a~C,~ 
M.D.M., Kevada C'oun~y, ~'aliPnrn3a, being rct~rc ~Jx~.s.~~►~a:iy <lv~crihc~d at3 tollnWr~: '. . ~ 

Coiranencing at tf~e~ Nur.cheant corner of chr. herein dencribed parcel, a r~oinl: satuaLa on chc 
Wart aicl~ of North Sloom~ield-(3~.~aniCeville itvad, fra~n whl.ch the Northeast earner ~C ~a~d 
Sec~i~n lZ bPara Narl.h A9" Q!i' 34" E~St 672.30 feet:; thence from said PoinC Uf 
Cummei~ccr,~unt Southerly nlonry the Wn~t side of aalcl North I~loornficld~R~ad SouCh 18° iG' 31" 
Bast 215.00 Feat ca Che intcr~eetion of said 1•Icsk ltnr with nc~~ NoLLl~ line tff SLaC~ 
lli.chway d9; I.lierice alcmg the Nc~~-tl~ line of Ste1d Nigliwz~y d9 South R7" 03' 7.7." S4ent 200.Q0 

~C:uT~tinuacil 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

RETURN TO: 

Board of Supervisors 
County of Nevada 
950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 
Nevada City CA 95959-8617 

DOCUMENT TITLE 

Nevada County Recorder 
Natalie Adona 
Document#: 2023000827 7 
Friday June 23 2023, at 11:34:14 AM 

Paid: x0.00 AM 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-246 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF 
THE CONTRACT WITH REM CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE ODYSSEY HOUSE 
RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,157,191 PLUS A CONTINGENCY 

OF $269,831 AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS 
NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208 

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION 
(Govt. Code 27361.6) 

Additional Recording Fee Applies 

n~ 



~ ~ ~ ~~~~L~IJTiON No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE 
AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH REM 
CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE ODYSSEY HOUSE 
RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,157,191 PLUS 
A CONTINGENCY OF $269,831 AND DIRECTING THE CLERK 
OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208 

WHEREAS, construction documents were prepared and approved nn July 14, 2020, per 
Resolution 20-298 for the project know as the Odyssey House Renovation Project; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a contract with REM Construction, Inc., 
California Contractor License Number 268689 per Resolution 20-392 and amended per 
Resolution 21-374 totaling $3,427,022 including contingency; and 

WHEREAS, said contract was for the Odyssey House Renovation Project in accordance 
with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 
Building Department and the Health and Human Services Agency Director on October 1,2022, 
with the cost totaling $3,427,022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board to release the Bond for Labor and Materials on 
June 30, 2023, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on October 31, 2023 

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this 
notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 13th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

6/13/2023 cc: HHSA* 
AC* (I3cld) 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C.,Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bulloelr:" d• v 

Noes: None. 't~' The foregoing instrument is a correct 
Absent: None. CO~y of the original on file in this office. 

Abstain: None. ATTEST: ~~~l~.Q... ~2-c ~L 
Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk o~ the Board 
County Nev a •' ~~ 

.~, BY• _, 

Edward. Scold, Chair 


